

No. 15-6060

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JOHN R. TURNER,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE AND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-
APPELLANT**

Adam Lamparello
Jennifer Kinsley
Counsel of Record
University Drive
Newport, KY 41099
adamlamparello@yahoo.com
201-317-5115
kinsleyj1@nku.edu
859-572-7998

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Interest of Amicus Curiae	4
Introduction.....	5
Argument	6
I. The Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Attaches to Critical Stages of A Criminal Proceeding -- <i>Whether Formal or Informal</i> -- in Which The Adverse Positions of the Government and a Defendant Have Solidified	6
A. The Historical Development of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel.....	7
B. The Court’s Pre- and Post- <i>Kirby</i> Jurisprudence Strongly Supports Attaching the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel to Pre-Indictment Plea Negotiations	8
II. The Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Applies to the Plea Bargaining Process	11
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance.....	16
Certificate of Service	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	6, 11-12
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	8
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	11
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014).....	13
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 983 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1993).	9
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Lin Lyn Trading, Ltd.</i> , 149 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	5
U.S. Const. amendment V	6

Other Authorities

James S. Montana & John A. Galotto, <i>Right to Counsel: Courts Adhere to Bright-Line Limits</i> , 16-SUM Crim. Just. 4 (2001)	9-10
--	------

New Jersey Judiciary Criminal Division Overview (2007) (available at: <http://njcourts.gov/courts/assets/criminal/criminaloverview.pdf>) (last viewed May 31,2017)13

R.E. Scott and W.J. Stuntz, *Plea Bargaining as Contract*, 101 Yale L. J. 1909 (1992)11
